

No. 22-1079

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,
Petitioner,

v.

KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS
ANTHONY J. CASEY, LAURA COORDES,
DIANE LOURDES DICK, JARED ELLIAS,
BROOK E. GOTBERG, JOSHUA C. MACEY,
SAMIR D. PARIKH, AND ROBERT K.
RASMUSSEN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW BASTNAGEL
HILGERS GRABEN PLLC
601 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.,
South Building, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 985-4735
abastnagel@hilgersgraben.com

CAROLINE C. LINDSAY
Counsel of Record
ALYSSA HELFER
HILGERS GRABEN PLLC
332 S. Michigan Ave.,
Suite 121 #5612
Chicago, IL 60604
(402) 313-3480
clindsay@hilgersgraben.com
ahelfer@hilgersgraben.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT.....3
I. This Court’s Intervention Is Necessary to
Resolve an Entrenched Circuit Split and
Restore Uniformity to Bankruptcy
Proceedings3
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Erroneous Ruling
Contradicts the Statutory Text and
Frustrates a Core Purpose of the Bankruptcy
Code.....8
A. Section 1109(b)’s Text Mandates Broad
Access to Bankruptcy Proceedings.....8
B. Restricting Access to Bankruptcy
Proceedings Impedes Global Settlements ...10
III. The Question Presented Is Important13
CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	9
<i>In re Amatex Corp.</i> , 755 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1985)	9, 10
<i>In re C.P. Hall Co.</i> , 750 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>In re Global Indus. Techs., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re James Wilson Assocs.</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4, 5
<i>In re Tower Park Props., LLC</i> , 803 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4, 5
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	8
<i>McKenzie v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 365 (1945).....	6
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	6

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 102(3).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

- 7 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th 2023) 9, 10
- Douglas G. Baird, *Bankruptcy's Quiet Revolution*,
91 Am. Bankr. L. J. 593 (2017) 12
- Anthony J. Casey, *Chapter 11's Renegotiation
Framework and the Purpose of Corporate
Bankruptcy*, 120 Colum. L. Rev. 1709 (2020) ... 6, 11
- Anthony J. Casey & Joshua C. Macey, *Bankruptcy
Shopping: Domestic Venue Races and Global
Forum Wars*, 37 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 436
(2021)..... 6, 7
- Anthony J. Casey & Joshua C. Macey, *In Defense
of Chapter 11 for Mass Torts*, 90 U. Chi. L. Rev.
973 (2023)..... 13, 14
- Anthony J. Casey & Joshua C. Macey, *The
Bankruptcy Tribunal*, 96 Am. Bankr. L. J. 749
(2022)..... 10, 11
- Diane Lourdes Dick, *The Chapter 11 Efficiency
Fallacy*, 2013 BYU L. Rev. 759 (2014) 11, 14
- Pamela Foohey, *Jevic's Promise: Procedural
Justice in Chapter 11*, 93 Wash. L. Rev. Online
128 (2018)..... 14
- Michael A. Francus, *Texas Two-Stepping Out of
Bankruptcy*, 120 Mich. L. Rev. Online 38
(2023)..... 6, 7, 13
- Brook E. Gotberg, *The Market for Bankruptcy
Courts: A Case for Regulation, Not Obliteration*,
49 BYU L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2024)..... 7

Adam J. Levitin, <i>Purdue’s Poison Pill: The Breakdown of Chapter 11’s Checks and Balances</i> , 100 Tex. L. Rev. 1079 (2022).....	7
Samir D. Parikh, <i>Bankruptcy Is Optimal Venue for Mass Tort Cases</i> , Law360 (Feb. 28, 2022)	13
Lindsey Simon, <i>The Settlement Trap</i> , 96 Ind. L. J. 661 (2021).....	10, 11
Elizabeth Warren, <i>Bankruptcy Policy</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 775 (1987)	11
